‘ ‘ Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration
901 Locust Street, Room 404 3220 W. Edgewood, Suite H
‘ ‘ Kansas City, MO 64106 Jefferson City, MO 65109
573-636-7104

816-329-3920
WORKING BETTER TOGETHER 816-329-3921 (fax) 573-636-9283 (fax)

U.S. Department of Transportation

March 5, 2015

Mr. Ed Hillhouse

Executive Director

East West Gateway Council of Governments
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600

St. Louis, MO 63102
Re: St. Louis Metropolitan Area Mid-Year Air Quality

Conformity Determination for the FY2015-2018
Transportation Improvement Program Amendment and
Related Amendments to the Regional Transportation Plan
2040 for the St. Louis Region

Dear Mr. Hillhouse:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) have reviewed the
East-West Gateway Council of Governments’ (EWGCOG) January 28, 2015 mid-year Air Quality Conformity
Determination. We have determination that the projects and programs included in the St. Louis Region’s FY 2015-
2018 Transportation Improvement Program and related amendments to the St. Louis Region’s Legacy 2040,
Metropolitan Transportation Plan, meet all relevant regional emissions analysis and tests for eight-hour ozone
standard and PM, s standard and are in conformity with the requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990

and related Federal regulations.

The Environmental Protection Agency Region VII also indicated their satisfaction with the conformity
determination in their February 27, 2015 letter to the FHWA and the FTA.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Brad McMahon of FHWA at (573) 638-2609 or Mark Bechtel of
FTA at (816) 329-3937.

Sincerely,
chtstig st
%M “ 'QM ’ /O"/c/)’/}él[/ey)

Mokhtee Ahmad For: Kevin W, Ward, P.E.
Regional Administrator Division Administrator
Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration

cc: Betsy Tracy, FHWA Illinois Division
Machelle Watkins, MoDOT
Mike Henderson, MoDOT
Wendy Vit, MoDNR
Tracy Beidleman, METRO
St. Clair County Transit
Curtis Jones, IDOT District 8
Rob Kaleel, Iltinois EPA
Rebecca Weber, USEPA Region 7
John Mooney, USEPA Region 5
FHWA HQ-HEPN-10



‘ ‘ Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration
901 Locust Street, Room 404 3220 W. Edgewood, Suite H
‘ ‘ Kansas City, MO 64106 Jefferson City, MO 65109

816-329-3920 573-636-7104
WORKING BETTER TOGETHER 816-329-3921 (fax) 573-636-9283 (fax)
U.S. Department of Transportation
March 5, 2015

Mzt. Dave Nichols, Director

Missouri Department of Transportation
P.O.Box 270

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

RE: FTA/FHWA Approval of Amendment to the Missouri
FY 2015-2019 State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) for the East West Gateway Council of Governments
(EWGCOG) FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) Amendment #4 and Related Amendments to
the Regional Transportation Plan 2040

Dear Mr. Nichols:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
have reviewed the requested amendment to the FY 2015-2019 Missouri State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the East West Gateway Council of Governments
(EWGCOG) FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) amendment, as further
described in your letter of March 4, 2015.

The EWGCOG Board of Directors approved the TIP amendment on January 28, 2015. The
Missouri Governor approved the STIP amendment for the TIP update on March 3, 2015. This
TIP includes transit, street, highway, enhancement, and aviation projects.

The FHWA and the FTA concur in the EWGCOG’s January 28, 2015 mid-year Air Quality
Conformity Determination. This determination concluded that the projects and programs
included in the St. Louis Region’s FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program, and
related amendments to the Legacy 2040, Regional Transportation Plan, meet all relevant regional
emissions analysis and tests for eight-hour ozone standard and PM,s standard and are in
conformity with the requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and related Federal

regulations.

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.218(b) and 450.328(a) and (b), we have determined that this
STIP amendment is based on a transportation planning process that substantially meets the
requirements of 23 U.S.C 134 and 135, 49 U.S.C. 5303 and 5304 and 23 CFR 450 Subparts A,
B, and C. Based on our review, this STIP amendment request is approved.



If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Brad McMahon at FHWA (573) 638-2609 or Mark
Bechtel at FTA (816) 329-3937.

Sincerely,
)%Jm jgw/ Bt | Vhehreh.,)
Mokhtee Ahmad For: Kevin W. Ward, P.E.
Regional Administrator Division Administrator
Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration

s Betsy Tracy, FHWA Illinois Division
Machelle Watkins, MoDOT
Mike Henderson, MoDOT
Sharon Monroe, MoDOT
Jim Stack, IDOT District 8
Dick Smith, IDOT Central Office
Jim Wild, EWGCOG
Tracy Beidleman, METRO
St. Clair County Transit



105 West Capitol Avenue

MoDOT
o Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Missouri Department of Transportation 573.751.2551

. ; : Fax: 573.751.6555
David B. Nichols, Director 1.888.ASK MODOT (275.6636)

March 4, 2015

Mr. Kevin Ward Mr. Mokhtee Ahmad

Regional Administrator Regional Administrator
Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration
3220 West Edgewood, Suite H 901 Locust Street, Room 404
Jefferson City, MO 65109 Kansas City, MO 64106

Dear Messrs. Ward and Ahmad:

SUBJECT: St. Louis Metropolitan Area
FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWG)
Approval to Incorporate TIP Amendment #4 into FY 2015-2019 STIP

As required by the 2012 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21* Century (MAP-21), MoDOT received
approval from Governor Nixon for a TIP amendment for the St. Louis metropolitan area which
includes the addition of 40 new projects. It also includes modification of one MoDOT project.

Enclosed is a copy of the Governor’s approval letter and supporting documentation. The EWG Board
of Directors approved the TIP amendment on January 28, 2015. All public involvement
considerations have been met and fiscal constraint has been ensured.

We request approval of incorporating this TIP amendment into the FY 2015-2019 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) at your earliest convenience. TIP projects and priorities are identified
with the assistance of our planning partners using MoDOT’s award-winning Planning Framework
process. More information about the Planning Framework may be found at
http://www.modot.mo.gov/plansandprojects/planning_projects/PlanningFramework.

Sincerely,
Michael E. Henderson, AICP
Transportation Planning Specialist

Mh
Enclosure

Copies: Mr. Wesley Stephen-STL Mr. Brad McMahon-FHWA ~ Mr. Jeremiah Shuler-FTA
Mr. Jason Lange-EWG Mr. Larry Grither-EWG

D o I Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation experience that
delights our customers and promotes a prosperous Missouri.

www.modot.org



Cha

Francis G. Slay

Mayor, City of St. Louis

Vige {

Mark A. Kern

Chairman, St. Clair County Board

b

“han
Charlie A. Dooley
County Executive
St. Louss County

2nd Vien

EXecutive L omms oo
Alan Dunstan

Chairman, Madison County Board
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive

St. Charles County

John Griesheimer

Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Ken Waller

County Executive

Jefferson County

Delbert Wittenauer

Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Monroe County

Members

Mark Eckert

Vice President,

Southwestern lllinois

Council of Mayors

John Hamm Il

President, Southwestern Hlinois
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Ted Hoskins

St. Louis County

Mike Livengood

Franklin County

John Miller

President, Southwestern lllinots
Council of Mayors

Jack Minner

Madison County

Roy Mosley

st. Clair County

Alvin L. Parks, Jr.

Mayor, City of East St. Louss
Lewis Reed

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Thomas P. Schneider

St. Louis County Municipal League
John White

St. Charles County

Regional Citizens

Richard Kellett

John A. Laker

Barbara Geisman

James A. Pulley

Dave Stoecklin

Morevoting Members
Charles Ingersoll

llfinois Department of
Transportation

Edie Koch

lllinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity
John Nations

Metro

Brian May

Missouri Office of Administration
Dave Nichols

Missouri Department of
Transportation

Dxecutive Dirertor

Ed Hilthouse

Assstant fxecutivze Director

James M. Wild

EAS T—WEﬂST GATEWAY

Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries

January 29, 2015

Mr. Dave Nichols

Director

Attn: Mike Henderson

Missouri Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 270

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0270

Dear Mr. Nichols:

At its January 28, 2015 meeting, the East-West Gateway Council of Governments’ Board of
Directors approved the Mid-Year Air Quality Conformity Determination and
Documentation for the Amendment to the FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) and related amendments to RTP 2040. The Board also modified the
Council’s FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The Board approved
the addition of 40 new projects to the TIP and the modification of one project currently
programmed in the TIP.

Attached is a copy of the Mid-Year Air Quality Conformity Determination and
Documentation and the January TIP amendment. Please forward these documents to the
appropriate federal agencies for their review. With this Board action, fiscal constraint is
maintained. One public comment was received. These projects are exempt with regard to
air quality or are included in the Mid-Year Air Quality Conformity Determination and
Documentation. At your request, minutes confirming the action will be forwarded to your
offices.

We request that the State Transportation Improvement Program be adjusted to reflect these
changes from the January TIP modification so that these projects can move toward
implementation.

If you have any questions concerning the modification, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Gateway Tower

One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Larry Grither
Division Manager

17 8-2750

Fax 314-231-6120
webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org

Enclosures



Francis G. Slay
Mayor, City of St. Louis

Mark A. Kern
Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Charlie A. Dooley
County Executive
St. Louis County

Alan Dunstan

Chairman, Madison County Board
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive

St. Charles County

John Griesheimer

Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Ken Waller

County Executive

Jefferson County

Delbert Wittenauer

Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Monroe County

Mark Eckert

Vice President,

Southwestern lllinois

Council of Mayors

John Hamm IlI

President, Southwestern lllinois
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Ted Hoskins

St. Louis County

Mike Livengood

Franklin County

John Miller

President, Southwestern Illinois
Council of Mayors

Jack Minner

Madison County

Roy Mosley

St. Clair County

Alvin L. Parks, Jr.

Mayor, City of East St. Louis
Lewis Reed

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Thomas P. Schneider

St. Louis County Municipal League
John White

St. Charles County

Regional Citizens

Richard Kellett

John A. Laker

Barbara Geisman

James A. Pulley

Dave Stoecklin

Charles Ingersoll

lllinois Department of
Transportation

Edie Koch

lllinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity
John Nations

Metro

Brian May

Missouri Office of Administration
Dave Nichols

Missouri Department of
Transportation

Ed Hillhouse

James M. Wild

EAST-WEST GATEWAY

To: Board Of Directors Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries
From: Staff
Subject: Modification of the FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement

Program (TIP) — Requested by Missouri project sponsors

Date: January 21, 2015

Metro, the Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT), the City of De Soto, and
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWG) are requesting to revise the FY
2015-2018 TIP, RTP 2040, and related Air Quality Conformity Determination to add 40
new projects, and modify one project currently programmed in the FY 2015-2018 TIP.

New Projects

Metro

Metro was awarded one project through the FY 2014 Transportation Investment
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) Discretionary Grant Program. TIGER grants
are awarded to transportation projects that have a significant national or regional
impact. The project was selected by the U.S. Department of Transportation following a
national project solicitation. The scope of work will construct a new MetroLink station
in the CORTEX District (near Boyle) in the City of St. Louis, expand the Central West
End MetroLink station, and construct a bike path to connect from the new MetroLink
station to the Great Rivers Greenway network. Total project cost is $12,875,000 with
$10.3 million coming from TIGER.

The new Metro project is summarized below:

New Projects - Metro
TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost
6529-15/ Central Construct new St. Louis | $10,300,000 | $12,875,000
Metro Corridor Transit | MetroLink stn at City
Enhancement Boyle, expand
CWE MetroLink
stn; construct bike
path
TOTAL | $10,300,000 | $12,875,000

Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org



Board of Directors
January 21, 2015

Page 2

MoDOT

MoDOT is requesting to add two new projects. These projects will be funded using
cost savings from other projects already completed in this fiscal year. The two projects
are on bridges in St. Louis County. One will replace the concrete deck overlay on the
US 50 (Lindbergh) bridge over the BNSF railroad for a cost of $727,000. The other is
an epoxy polymer deck overlay on the US 61 (Lemay Ferry) bridge over 1-255 for a
costs of $235,000.

The new MoDOT projects are summarized below:

New Projects - MoDOT

TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost

6455-14/ US 50 at BNSF | Concrete deck St. Louis | $581,000 $727,000
MoDOT RR overlay

replacement
6456-14/ US 61 over I- Epoxy polymer St. Louis | $188,000 $235,000
MoDOT 255 bridge deck

overlay

TOTAL $769,000 $962,000

Local Program

Surface Transportation Program — Small Urban (STP-N)

The City of De Soto is requesting to add a resurfacing project along Boyd St between
MO 21 to N. Thomas St. The total cost is $211,825. The federal funding for the

De Soto project comes from the Surface Transportation Program — Small Urban (STP-
N). STP-N funds are allocated to cities that are not within the urbanized area, but have

a population greater than 5,000.




Board of Directors
January 21, 2015
Page 3

The new STP-N project is summarized below:

New Project — STP-N

TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost
6532-15/ Boyd St - MO Resurfacing Jefferson | $160,628 $211,825
De Soto 21 to Thomas
TOTAL $160,628 $211,825

Transportation Alternatives Program

EWG conducted a solicitation for project applications through the Transportation
Alternatives Program (TAP). TAP provides funding for on- and off-road pedestrian
and bicycle facilities, infrastructure projects for improving non-driver access to public
transportation and enhanced mobility, community improvement activities,
environmental mitigation, and safe routes to school projects. The TAP funding is
suballocated to the St. Louis area through MoDOT and EWG received 34 applications
requesting $18.2 million in federal funds.

The projects were evaluated by Council staff using criteria based on principles in the
long range plan, RTP 2040. Fourteen projects were recommended based on $8.6
million in TAP funding available. The recommended TAP projects are summarized in
Attachment A.

Section 5310 Program

EWG conducted a solicitation for project applications through the Section 5310
program. The Section 5310 Program provides funding to help improve mobility for
seniors and individuals with disabilities by removing barriers to transportation services
and expanding the available transportation mobility options. Eligible projects include
the acquisition of paratransit vehicles (i.e., Traditional 5310), as well as transportation
projects that go above and beyond the ADA (formerly New Freedom funding). EWG
received 23 applications requesting $4.1 million in federal funds.

The projects were evaluated by EWG staff using criteria based on principles in the long
range plan, RTP 2040. Section 5310 project evaluations were also based on criteria
consistent with the Council’s Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan. Of the
applications submitted 22 were recommended for funding based on $2.8 million in
Section 5310 funding available. Due to funding constraints, some paratransit service



Board of Directors
January 21, 2015

Page 4

providers will receive fewer vehicles than they requested. The new Section 5310
projects in Missouri are identified in Attachment B:

Modified Project

MoDOT is requesting to modify one project that is currently programmed in the FY
2015-2018 TIP. The modified project is summarized on the next page:

Modified Projects

TIP#/
Sponsor/
Sponsor # Current Cost/

County Route - Limits Description Revised Cost | Reason for Change
5715-13/ MO D - Add auxiliary lane | $3,100,000/ Adding westbound
MoDOT/ Schuetz Rd to | (both directions) $3,100,000 auxiliary lane to
653008 Ball Dr scope of work
St. Louis

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2015-2018 TIP, RTP 2040, and

related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add 40 new projects and
modify one project as summarized above and detailed in the attachments. These
projects are either exempt with respect to air quality or are included in the current Mid-
Year Air Quality Conformity Determination.




January 21, 2015

Amendment # 0115-009
TIP # 6529-15
Sponsor # WO01540
PROJECT
SPONSOR: Metro
ACTION
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project
TITLE: Central Corridor Transit Enhancement
LIMITS: Along MetroLink at Boyle (CORTEX) and Central West End
DESCRIPTION: Construct new MetroLink Station at Boyle, expand Central
West End MetroLink Station, bike path at Boyle station
COUNTY: St. Louis City
FUNDING
SOURCE: Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery
Program (TIGER)
Federal Match Total
PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $10,300,000 $2,575,000 $12,875,000
Total $10,300,000 $2,575,000 $12,875,000
AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY: Regionally Significant — Included in FY 2015-2018
Air Quality Conformity Determination
STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval



January 21, 2015

Amendment # 0115-010

TIP # 6455-14

Sponsor # 653103

PROJECT

SPONSOR: MoDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project

TITLE: US 50

LIMITS: At BNSF RR

DESCRIPTION: Concrete bridge deck overlay replacement

COUNTY: St. Louis

FUNDING

SOURCE: National Highway Performance Program (NHPP)

Federal Match Total

PE $71,000 $18,000 $89,000
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $510,000 $128,000 $638,000
Total $581,000 $146,000 $727,000

AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

Exempt — Widening narrow pavements or

reconstructing bridges (8 93.126)

Approval



January 21, 2015

Amendment # 0115-011

TIP # 6456-14

Sponsor # 653104

PROJECT

SPONSOR: MoDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project

TITLE: US 61

LIMITS: Over 1-255

DESCRIPTION: Epoxy polymer bridge deck overlay

COUNTY: St. Louis

FUNDING

SOURCE: National Highway Performance Program (NHPP)

Federal Match Total

PE $23,200 $5,800 $29,000
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $164,800 $41,200 $206,000
Total $188,000 $47,000 $235,000

AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

Exempt — Widening narrow pavements or

reconstructing bridges (8 93.126)

Approval



January 21, 2015

Amendment # 0115-014

TIP # 6532-15

Sponsor# STP-2200(606)

PROJECT

SPONSOR: De Soto

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project
TITLE: Boyd Street

LIMITS: MO 21 to N. Thomas St

DESCRIPTION: Resurfacing

COUNTY: Jefferson

FUNDING

SOURCE: Surface Transportation Program — Small Urban(STP-N)

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $160,628 $51,197 $211,825
Total $160,628 $51,197 $211,825

AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

Exempt — Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation

(8 93.126)

Approval



S0Y'90¥$ LSOO LO3r0¥d TVLOL A3 LVINILST L21'80T$ ‘|eao] 1uswdo|snsq 8|qeurelsns :3S0dyNd royd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1V1S ALITVNO HIV

0$ 0$ 678'2LE$ 95G'€€$ S0Y'90v$ V1Ol 8/2'862% ‘|eJapad L0 (W) H1ONAT

(.8) HLvd 3SN dIYVHS

0% 0$ 678'2.E$ 0$ 678'2.€$ 1dINI TTOOHIS HOIH OLOS 3d OL TOOHIS NI T3 ANV TANIA

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY Aujioed ueinsepad H1vd 3SN A34VHS ANV 1AOOM
0$ 0$ 0$ 955'ce$ 965'c€$ 3d S-dv.L 010S3a 91-5¥59

8702 1702 9702 ST0Z IVLOL SININIAOHINI i%e) 0S3A/31LIL LO3r0Hd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SII-MVWINNS LOIC0¥d AILYO0TIVENS-dVL - ¥ INFWHOVLLY
NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH

NOSH3443ar ‘ALNNOD



G2€'0/v$ *1SOD 103r0dd TVLOL AI1VINILST G90'76$ Hllel uawdolans 8|qeuresns :3S0ddNd r0yd

0$ 18IS 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0% 0% 0% GZe'0LY$ G2E0LYS V1Ol 092'9.€$ ‘lesopad 10 (W) H1ONI

(.0T) H1vd 3SN A3IUVHS

0$ 0$ 0$ GZe0LYS GZe'0LY$ 1dINI MIFYD YIONIAS ¥IAO

0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0% MOY Anpioed uelnsspad 390149 H1Vd 3SN dI¥VHS avod 02IX3N
0$ 03$ 0$ 03$ 0$ ad sanl|1oe ajokaig S-dv.L SY313d LS  ST-£559

0000ST'T$ :1SOD 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 000'0E7$ ‘eoo] 1uswdoansq sjgeurelsns :3S0ddNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 000'060'T$ 000'09% 000'0ST'T$  TV.LOL 000'02.$ ‘|esapad G0 (lw) H1ONTT

NOILYO0TIH ALITILN - (8) ALITIOVH d3d IAvHOdN

0% 0$ 000'060'T$ 0% 000'060'T$  T1dINI NOSIAVIN OL dvO 1ST :H1S ‘aNZ 0/3 OL 1S H1d14 :T0LIdvD LST

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY wawnsnlpy Annn 1S H1414/7011dvD 1SHI4
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'09% 000'09% 3Id Aujioed uelnsapad S-dvL SITYVHO LS  ST-6¥59

1S8'T€0'T$ :1SOD 1O3r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 0.£'902$ Hlclel 1uswdolansq 8|qeureIsns :3S0d¥Nd royd

0$ -aeIs 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 158'788% 000'0ST$ 1S8'T€0'T$  TV.LOL 18Y7'GZ8$ ‘esspaS 8T (lw) H1LONTT

(.0T) HLVd 3SN A3YVHS

0% 0$ 158'9€8% 0$ 168'9£8% 1dINI ADOTONHOHAL OL dSIdd - M OW ONOTV SNOILYI0T SNOIYVA

0$ 0$ 000'GV$ 0$ 000'Gv$ MOY Auioed uesapad HL1VYd 3SN A34VHS M O
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'0ST$ 000'0ST$ 3d san[1oe4 8j2Ko1g S-dvL NOTIV4.0 ST-8759

¥21'982'6$ :1SOD 103rodd TV.LOL AILVINILST v21'982'v$ Hllel uawdolans 8|qeurelsns :3S0ddNd r0yd

0$ :91elS 92T1°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 9bY'799'v$ 8/9'T29% ¥21'982'6$  IVLOL 000'000'T$ ‘|esapad L0 (lw) H1LONTT

(.0T) ¥9¢€ O H3AO FDAIYG/HLVd SN AFHVHS

0$ 0$ 9hY'v99'v$ 0$ OPr'v99'v$  1dII ¥6 A10/3993NIN OL ONIANY T IOVLINIH

0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ MOY Auioed ueinsapad VZ 3SVHd AVMNIIHO TVINNILNIO
0% 0$ 0$ 8/9'T29% 8/9'T29% 3d sanl|ioe 8jokolg S-dvL AVMNIIHO SHIAIY 1VIHD  9T-9%59

00005.$ 1SOD 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 000'0ST$ ‘eoo] 1uswdosnsq sjgeurelsns :3S0ddNd r0yd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 000'G69% 000'G5$ 000'0S.$ IvLOL 000'009% ‘|esapad T (lw) H1ONAT

(.0T) H1vd 3SN AIIVHS

0$ 0$ 000'229% 0$ 000'229% 1dINI 4a TV SYIAIY dIN OL dY dVIHYIHLOW

0$ 0$ 000'€.$ 0$ 000'€.$ MOY Aioed uernsapad H1vd 3SN A34VHS N OW
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'G5$ 000'G5$ ad sa[1oe4 8jokolg S-dvL ITUAIILLOD  ST-E¥S9

8702 1702 9702 GT0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

S3TIVHO 1S ‘ALNNOD

SAIIVINNNS LO3r0dd d31LvOO0TIVANS-dVl - V LINJNHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH



000058$ 1SOD L03r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 000'0TT$ Hllel uawdolansq 8|qeuresns '3S0dYdNd r0Yd

0$ 81e1S 921°€6 - 1}dwax3 :IVLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 000'2TS$ 000'8€$ 000'055$ IVLOL 000'0%t$ ‘lesopad 90 (lw) H1ION3T

() M1vmaails

0% 0$ 00027S$ 0% 000'27S$ 1dINI N7 SI1YY3Ar OL 1A LSFH04 NMOLSINYE aT10

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY MNIVMIAIS AVOd NMOLSINVE d10
0% 0$ 0$ 000'8€$ 000'8€$ ad ${[eMmapIS S-dv.L ALNNOD SINOT LS  GT-TSS9

0S.'8TT'T$ :1SOO 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST G29'sees ‘eoo] 1uswdosnaq sjgeurelsns '3S0dydNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 9ZT°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0S2'€70'T$ 005'G/$ 0S.'8TT'T$  VLOL G2T1'€8.$ ‘|esapad €T'0 (W) H1ONTT

() M1vmaais

0% 0$ 052'898% 0$ 052'898% 1dINI ad NOSVIN 0L ad NOSYIN

0$ 0$ 000'G.T$ 0$ 000'GLT$ MOY MIVMIAIS AVOH AVMNOD
0% 0$ 0$ 005'G/$ 005'G/$ ad SY[emapIs S-dvL ALNNOD SINOT'LS  ST-2559

000°005'Z$ :LSOD 123r0odd TV.LOL AILVINILST 000'00.'T$ Hl=alel wiswdojansq 8|qeuresns :350d¥Nd royd

0% HIlEI IS 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 000'005'2$ 0% 000'006'2$  TV.LOL 000'008% ‘|esspaS 9T (lw) H1ONTT

SONIMYVYIN NTAIYVHS - (,.21-0T) HLVd 3SN AFIVHS

0% 0$ 000'005'2$ 0$ 000'005'2$  1dINI $|emapIS MHVd MITHD ¥IFA OL MUVd SIAVA INIVHHOT

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03$ MOY Aujioed ueinsapad AVMNITHO MIFHD AAVHS /HFIHD ¥33a
0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 3d sani1oe 8joka1g S-dv.L AVMNITHO SHIAIY LVIHD  9T-/¥59

000'262$ LSO 103r0dd TVLOL AI1VINILST 00v'85$ Hllel uawdolansQ 8|qeuresns '3S0dYdNd royd

0$ :9relS 9Z1°€6 - 1dwax3 :11VLS ALITVNO HIV

0$ 0$ 000°'262% 0$ 000'262$ IVLOL 009'€€2$ ‘leJapad L0 (lw) H19N3T

() M1vmaais

0% 0$ 000'262$ 0% 000'262$ 1dINI avod INAav1 0L avod sv11va dalo

0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY avoyd NOSH3INT
0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ ad S{[emapIS S-dv.L dNI0D INIHD  9T-77S9

000'620'2$ LSO 103rodd TV.LOL AILVINILST 000'G/T'T$ ‘edon] iswdojensq ajqeurelsns :3S0ddNd r0yd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 000'056'T$ 000'G2T$ 000'620'2$  TV.LOL 000'006% ‘|esapad 70 (lw) H1ONAT

(0T) 39aIyg - (9) M1vmaais

0$ 0$ 000'056'T$ 0$ 000'056'T$  1dINI ay AVMNOD O/N 0SS OL IAIYA AFTIVA d3TLLIOHDS

0$ 0$ 0$ 000'G2$ 000'G2$ MOY 390149 ANV M 1VMIAIS AMMd d131493LSTHD
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'00T$ 000'00T$ ad $|emapIs S-dv.L Q1314¥31SIHD  9T-2¥S9

8702 9702 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO3r0dd d31LvOO0TIVANS-dVl - V LINJNHOVLLY

SINOT LS ‘ALNNOD

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH



000'006$ LSOO 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVNILST 000'0St$ {[e207] swdolansQ 8|qeuresns '350ddNd r0dd

0$ RIS 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ 000'006% 000'006% IVLOL 000'05v$ ‘leJapad 10 (lw) H19N3T

H1vd 3SN d34¥vHS

0$ 0$ 0$ 000°006$ 000'006$ 1dI 60T OIN 40 1SV3 SN 20 1V

0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 03$ MOY Anjioed uelnsspad 390149 H1vd 3SN A34VHS 00T O
0$ 03$ 0$ 03$ 0$ ad sanl|1oed ajokaig S-dvL AOOMATIM  ST-G559

08.'65T$ LSOO 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVNILST 956'T€S$ ‘|eaoT] 1uswdosnsq s|qeurelsns :3S0ddNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ GEB'OVTS G8'2T$ 08.'65T$ IVLOL ¥28'121$ ‘|esapad L2 (lw) H1ONAT

dA AINN OL HINTIA MOV ‘NOLNWD - IAITO :INA™¥Nd ‘A90HD - IAITO :dNZ8

0% 0$ GE6'OVTS 0$ GE6'OVTS 1dI IAITO-9O :1ST8 ‘1ST8 - AMNYO TVINNILNIO FNINOHNOE aT10

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY SONIMYVIN ANV AIHVHS
0$ 0$ 0$ Sv8'ZT$ S8'ZT$ Id sa[10e4 8joAolg S-dvl ALID ALISHIAINN  ST-¥559

8702 1702 9702 ST0Z IVLOL SININIAOHdNI 1vo 0S3A/31LIL LO3r0Hd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO3r0dd d31LvOO0TIVANS-dVl - V LINJNHOVLLY

SINOT LS ‘ALNNOD

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH



000009'T$ :1SOD 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 000'009% il juswdosnsq sjgeurelsns :3S0ddNd r0yd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 000'00€'T$ 000'00€$ 000'009'T$  TV.LOL 000'000'T$ ‘|esapad 10 (lw) H1ONAT

ONIMYVIN NTAIHVHS - ONILHOIT - (2T) STILITIOV4 NVIYLS3aad

0$ 0$ 000'00€'T$ 0% 000'00€'T$  1dINI san1oe 8jokaig TIVH 1430NOD NOdT13HS IHL OL AA1d ANVYHD

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY Bunybiy INNIAY NOLONIHSYM
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'00£$ 000°00€$ 3d AujioeS uelisapad S-dvL SINOT'LS  9T-0559

8702 1702 9702 ST0Z IVLOL SININIAOHINI i%e) 0S3A/31LIL LO3r0Hd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

ALID SINOT LS ‘ALNNOD
SAIIVINNNS LO3r0dd d31LvOO0TIVANS-dVl - V LINJNHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL
8T0¢-510¢ SHVA TVOSIH



067'97T$ :1SOD 1O3r0dd TVLOL A31VINILST 862'62% ‘leooT] Aunuoddo 01 ss300v :3S0dydNd royd

0% :aje1s 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1V1S ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0% 067'97T$ 06v'97T$ V10l Z6T'LTTS ‘|esspaS 0 (lw) HLONTT

NOISNVdX3 13374 - NVAININ @34007T14 ¥3MO1(T) INO

0% 03$ 03$ 06Y'9rT$ 06Y7'9VT$ 1dINI 3OV 1d3Y-NVAINIA AFH00 T4 4IMOT (T) INOSNVAINIA () ITUHL

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV ITDIHIA
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 'sdwiy [eyded usuel . 0TESS 3417 404 dILSLXIN ST-1€€S9

02¥'Z€T$ :1SOD 103rodd TVLOL AILVINILST ¥8Y'92$ \|eoo] uoneAJssald :3S0dydNd royd

0$ 91e)S 921°¢6 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0$ 0ZV'2eT$ 02¥'2eT$ IVLOL 9€6'S0T$ ‘lelapad 0 (lw) H1ON3T

0% 0$ 0$ 0Zr'ZET$ 0ZY'ZeT$ 1dINI ININIOV1dIY - SNVA ¥IONISSVd ST (S) IAIL

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ 3d 'sdw [ende) ysuel| 0T€SS gy SAILITIFVSIA A3A ALNNOD NOSH3443r ST-9€£59

26.'9T€$ 1SOD 103r0dd TVLOL AI1IVINILST 96£'85T$ ‘[e207] AnunpoddQ 03 ss800Y '3S0dydNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ 261'91€$ 261'9T€$ IVLOL 96€'85T$ ‘|leJapad 0 (W) H1IONAT

0% 0$ 0$ 26L'9TE$ 76L'9T€$ 1dINI JONVLSISSY ONILVYHIO SYVIA FIHHL

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY JONVLSISSY ONILVYHIMO
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 1ssy Buiresado nsues L 0TESS dIHSHYANLYVd ALINNIWINOD ALNNOD NOSHI443r ST-OvES9

8702 1702 9102 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH

NOSH3443r ‘ALNNOD



9/9'676$ 1SOD LO3r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST GE6'68TS ‘[edo] Anunyoddo 01 55820y :3S0dyNd royd

0$ 81e)S 921°€6 - 1dwax3 (V1S ALITVNO IV

0% 0% 0% 9/9'676% 9/9'6v6$ IVLOL T7.'65.$ ‘lesopad 0 (lw) H1ONI

1NVITdINOD YAV ANV ALITIFVSIA AIAOHINI

0$ 0$ 0$ 9/9'676$ 9/9'676$ 1dINI HLIM 39VNOIS dOLS SN OY.LIIN 40 NOILYTTVLSNI

0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MOY syuswanoidwi JIsues L 2 ASVHd ‘INIFNIOV1dIH IOVNOIS dOLS SN O LIN
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ Id Buiubis 0TESS OYL3IN ST-V¥ES9

¥87'92$ '1S0D 103r0¥d TVLOL A3LVNILST 162'S$ ‘|e20] uoneAssald '3S0dydNd royd

0$ 9118 92T°€6 - 1dwex3 :1VLS ALITVNO HIV

0% 0$ 0$ ¥8Y'92$ ¥87'92$ V10l 18T'12$ ‘|esspad 0 (lw) H1ON3T

0$ 0$ 0$ 787'92$ 787'9$ 1dINI LININIOV1d3H - NVA ¥39ONISSVd ST (1) INO

0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV ITDIHIA
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ ad sdwi [eyded nsuel | 0TESS Y3LNID IONIANIAIANI ST-HEESI

096'682$ :1SOD 123r0dd TVLOL AILVINILST 266'15% Hl=alel uoneAlasald :3S0dydNd royd

0% :8lelS 921°¢6 - 1dwax3 :IV1S ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ 096'687$ 096'682$ V10l 896'TEZ$ ‘|esspad 0 (lw) H1ONTT

0$ 0% 0$ 096'682$ 096'682$ 1dINI 1NIWIDOV 143 - SNVAININ HOOT4 dIHIMOT (8) LHOIT

0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV ITOIHIA
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ 3d 'sdw [eyded ysuel 0TESS S3INOH SNVININT ST-9€€59

086'87T$ LSOO 123rodd TV.LOL AILVINILST 96.'62$ il uoneAssald :3S0dydNd roYd

0$ :91el1S 92166 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO HIV

0$ 0$ 0$ 086'87T$ 086'8YT$ IVLOL ¥8T'61T$ ‘lelapad 0 (lw) H1ON3T

0% 0$ 0% 086'87T$ 086'87T$ 1dINI LININTOV1dIY - SNVAINIAN OO T4 a34IMOT () NO4

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ ad 'sdw] [eded usuel | 0TESS NOILVID0SSY 304N0S3 ALITIGVSIA ST-0££59

Z6v'962$ LSOO L03r0dd TVLOL A3 LVINILST 9rZ'8rT$ ‘[egoT] Anunpoddo 03 ss390y :3S0ddNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ 26Y'962%$ 261'962% IVLOL 9rZ'srT$ ‘|leJapad 0 (lw) H1ON3T

0% 0$ 0$ 26v'962$ 26796273 1dINI JONVLSISSY ONILVYHIdO ¥VIA T

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY JONVLSISSY ONILVHIdO
0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 3Id 1ssy Buresado nsuesL 0TESS NOILYID0SSY 304N0S3H ALITIEGVSIA ST-47£59

8702 1702 9102 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

N-ALNNOD-ILTNN "ALNNOD

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH



¥87'92$ :1S0O 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVNILST 162'S$ \[e00] uoneAssald '3S0dydNd r0Yd

0% 81e1S 921°¢6 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVNO IV

0% 03$ 0$ v8Y'9z$ ¥8Y'97$ V1Ol 181'T2$ ‘lesopad 0 (W) H1ONI

0% 0$ 0$ 787'92$ ¥87'92$ 1dINI INIWIOV1dIY - NVA ¥IDONISSYd ST (T) INO

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV FTDIHIA
0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0% ad s [eyded ysuel | 0TESS YILNID FHVD AVA 11NAY HLIGVZIT3 LS ST-NEESO

€26'/8% :1SOD 103r0dd IV.LOL AILVINILST G8S'LT$ Hlcaley uoneAJssald '3S0dydNd royd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0$ £26'/8% £26'/8% V101 8€£0L$ ‘|esspad 0 (W) H1ONTT

INIWIOV1d3d

0$ 0$ 0$ €26'/8% €26'/8% 1dNI AVMY.LND AdO4d 3AIM (T) INO ‘NVAININ 40014 a3d43IMO1(T) INO

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV FTDIHIA
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ ad sdwi [eyded ysuel | 0TESS adlg ANOd ST-ages9

216'€2T$ :1SOD 103r0dd TVLOL A31VINILST v6.LvC$ ‘|eooT] Aunuoddo 01 $s300Y :3S0dydNd royd

0% ‘aes 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1V1S ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0% 216'€CT$ 216'€CT$ V10l 8/1'66$ ‘|esspaS 0 (W) HLONTT

0$ 0% 0$ 216'€2T$ 216'€2T$ 1dINI NOISNVdX3 13374 - ITDIHIA ALNA ANIAIN (T) INO

0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV ITDIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 3d sdwi [eyded ysues 0TESS avnOvyvd ST-1€€59

0v6'€8€$ LSOO 103rodd TV.LOL AILVINILST 0/6'T6T$ llel Anunpoddo 03 ss820y '3S0dydNd royd

0$ 91elS 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO HIV

0% 0$ 0$ 0v6'€8€$ 0v6'€8E$ IVLOL 0/6'T6T$ ‘lelapad 0 (lw) H1I9N3T

0% 0$ 0$ 0v6'¢8£$ 076'€8¢$ 1dINI JONVLSISSY ONILVYHIdO SHYIA OML

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY JONVLSISSY ONILVYHIdO
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 3d 1Sy Bunesado nsues L 0T€SS avnOvyvd ST-ares9

0S8'70T$ LSOO 103rodd TV.LOL AILVINILST 0.6'02$ ‘eoo] uoneAJssald '3S0dydNd r0Yd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ 088'70T$ 0S8'v0T$ IVLOL 088'€8% ‘|eJapa4 0 (lw) HLONTT

0$ 0$ 0$ 0S8'v0T$ 0S8'v0T$ 1dINI ININTOV1dIY - SAVMVLND AQOd 3AIM (2) OML

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV FT1DIHIA
0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ ad 'sdwiy [eyded nsuel | 0TESS S1VO ST-VEES9

8702 1702 9102 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL
8T0¢-510¢ SHVA TVOSIH

N-ALNNOD-ILTNN "ALNNOD



0T0'er$ :1SOD 103r0¥d TVLOL A3 LVINILST 209'8$ :[edo] Anunpioddo 01 55820y :3S0dyNd royd

0% 91e1S 921°66 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVNO IV

0% 03$ 0% 0T0'tV$ 0T0'EY$ V1Ol 807'vE$ ‘lesopad 0 (W) H1ONI

0$ 0% 0$ 0T0'er$ 0TO'Er$ 1dINI NOISNVdX3 13374 - SNvA3s 3Z1S 11N4 (2) OML

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 3d s [eded ysued | 0TESS SITHYVHO 1S NLI GT-0£E59

Z¥8'v2T$ '1SOD 103r0dd TVLOL AI1VINILST 127'29% ‘|ego] AunpoddQ 03 ss820y '3S0dydNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 9ZT°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0$ r8'veT$ 8'veT$ V1Ol 12v'29$ ‘|esapad 0 (W) H1LONTT

0% 0$ 0$ r8'veT$ 8'veTS$ 1dINI JONVLSISSY ONILVYHIdO ¥VIA T

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY JONVLSISSY ONILVHIdO
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 1ssy Bunresado nsuelL 0TESS SITIVHO LS NLI ST-37ES9

Z57'6.$ 11SOD 103r0dd TV.LOL AILVINILST 068'ST$ Hlcalel uoneAlssald :3S0dydNd royd

0$ ‘aeIs 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0% 0% 0% I57'6.$ 57'61$ V10l 295'€9% ‘|esspaS 0 (lw) HLONTT

0% 03$ 03$ 5'6L$ 5v'6L$ 1dINI ININTOV1dIH - SNVA HIONISSWYd 6T (€) IF9HL

0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV IT1DIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 'sdwy [eyded usues 0TESS YILNID HLTVIH ¥3AIYD ST-MEES9

8/0'6¥¥$ :1SOD 103rodd TV.LOL AILVINILST 978'68% ‘|ed0] Auunpoddo 01 ss820v :3S0dydNd royd

0$ :91elS 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 0$ 8L0'6Yv$ 8L0'6Y1$ IVLOL 292'65€$ ‘leJapad 0 (lw) H1IONTT

NOISNVdX3 13374 - SAVMV.LND AQOd 3AIM (2) OML LNINIOV1d3d

0% 0$ 0$ 810'67v$ 8/0'671$ 1dINI - SNVA 'SSVd (2) OML ‘SNVAINIIN 40014 A343IMOT (8) LHOI3

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 03$ 0$ 3d s [eyded ysuel | 0TESS ONIAIT ALINNININOD ST-4£€59

1G8'TS$ :1SOD 103r0dd TV.LOL AILIVINILST 0.£'0T$ :eoo] uoneAasald '3S0ddNd r0yd

0$ Ralalsy 9ZT°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0% 03$ 0$ 158'T5$ 168'15$ V1Ol 187 TV$ ‘|esapad 0 (lw) HLONTT

0$ 0$ 0$ 1G8'15$ 158'75$ 1dINI ININIOV1dIY - AVMVLND AdOd IAIM (T) INO

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV IT1DIHIA
0$ 0% 0% 0% 03$ ad 'sdwi [edded nsuel | 0TESS SIDIAYIS HOINIS HALLIY TVNIAYVI ST-INEESI

8702 1702 9102 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL
8T0¢-510¢ SHVA TVOSIH

S3TIVHO 1S ‘ALNNOD



787'92$ '1S0O 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 162'S$ Hlley uoneAssald '3S0dydNd r0yd

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ ¥8%'92$ ¥8Y'92% IvLOL /8T'TZ$ ‘|eJapad 0 (lw) HLONTT

0% 0$ 0$ 78Y7'92$ ¥87'92$ 1dINI ININIOV 14T - NVA ¥FDNISSVd ST (T) INO

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 'sdwiy [edde usuel | 0TESS 3417 SINOT LS ST-dEES9

8702 1702 9702 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL
8T0¢-510¢ SHVA TVOSIH

S3TIVHO 1S ‘ALNNOD



G29'05$ :1SOD 103r0¥d TV.LOL AILVINILST GZT'0T$ Hlley uoneAasald '3S0dydNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 92T°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ G29'05$ G29'05$ IvLOL 005'07'$ ‘|esapad 0 (lw) HLONTT

0$ 0$ 0$ G29'05$ G29'05$ TdINI ININIOV1dIY - AVMVLND AQOd IAIM (T) INO

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 3d 'sdwiy [eyde) usuel | 0TESS SHOGHOIAN INIVLNO43 1139 GT-OLES9

8702 1702 9702 ST0Z IVLOL SININIAOHINI i%e) 0S3A/31LIL LO3r0Hd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL
8T0¢-510¢ SHVA TVOSIH

SINOT LS ‘ALNNOD



Z57'6.$ 11SOD 103r0dd TV.LOL AILVINILST 068'GT$ il uoneAJssald :3S0dYdNd royd

0$ SIS 927°¢6 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ 257'6.% 257'6.% V1oL 295'€9% ‘lelapad 0 (lw) HLONIT

0% 0% 0% 57'6.$ I5v'6.$ 1dINI ININTOV1dIY - SNVA HIONISSWYd ST (€) ITUHL

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOOV FT1DIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 3d s [eyded suel | 0TESS SIDIAYIS ¥S ® HLNOA IAISHLIYON ST-CEES9

G¥Z'/€$ 1SOD 103r0¥d TVLOL AILVINILST 67v'L$ il uoneAasald '3S0dydNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 9ZT°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VIS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ SvZ'LE$ S2'/€$ IvLOL 96.'62% ‘|esapad 0 (lw) HLONTT

0% 0$ 0$ SYZ'LES GvZ'LE$ 1dINI LINIWNIOV1dIH - NVAINIA 40014 a343IMO1(T) INO

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY NOILISINOIV IT1DIHIA
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 3d 'sdwiy [eyde) usuel | 0TESS SHOINIS ALID GT-IEE59

8702 1702 9102 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH

ALID SINOT LS ‘ALNNOD



FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY: JEFFERSON

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6532-15 DE SOTO - STP-2200(606) STP-N Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
BOYD ST ROW $0 $0 30 $0 $0
MO 21 TO N THOMAS ST IMPL $211,825 $211,825 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 0.7 Federal: $160,628 TOTAL $211,825 $211,825 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $51,197 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $211,825

6545-16 DE SOTO - TAP-2200(607) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $33,556 $33,556 $0 $0 $0
WOODLAND SHARED USE PATH Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VINELAND ELEM SCHOOL TO DE SOTO HIGH SCHOOL IMPL $372,849 $0 $372,849 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (8"
LENGTH (mi): 0.7 Federal: $298,278 TOTAL $406,405 $33,556 $372,849 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $108,127 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $406,405

6534C-15 JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
THREE YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE IMPL $316,792 $316,792 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $158,396 TOTAL $316,792 $316,792 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $158,396 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $316,792

6533B-15 JEFFERSON COUNTY DEV. DISABILITIES R.B. S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FIVE (5) 15 PASSENGER VANS - REPLACEMENT IMPL $132,420 $132,420 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $105,936 TOTAL $132,420 $132,420 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $26,484 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $132,420

65331-15 NEXTSTEP FOR LIFE S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 30 $0 $0 $0
THREE (3) MINIVANS;ONE (1) LOWER FLOORED MINIVAN-REPLACE IMPL $146,490 $146,490 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWER FLOORED MINIVAN - FLEET EXPANSION
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $117,192 TOTAL $146,490 $146,490 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $29,298 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $146,490




FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY: MULTI-COUNTY-M

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6534F-15 DISABILITY RESOURCE ASSOCIATION S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1 YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE IMPL $296,492 $296,492 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $148,246 TOTAL $296,492 $296,492 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $148,246 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $296,492

6533C-15 DISABILITY RESOURCE ASSOCIATION S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FOUR (4) LOWERED FLOOR MINIVANS - REPLACEMENT IMPL $148,980 $148,980 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $119,184 TOTAL $148,980 $148,980 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $29,796 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $148,980

6533G-15 EMMAUS HOMES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
EIGHT (8) LOWERED FLOOR MINIVANS - REPLACEMENT IMPL $289,960 $289,960 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $231,968 TOTAL $289,960 $289,960 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $57,992 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $289,960

6533H-15 INDEPENDENCE CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) 15 PASSENGER VAN - REPLACEMENT IMPL $26,484 $26,484 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $21,187 TOTAL $26,484 $26,484 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $5,297 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $26,484

6534A-15 METRO S5310 Signing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
METRO BUS STOP SIGNAGE REPLACEMENT, PHASE 2 Transit Improvements ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INSTALLATION OF METRO BUS STOP SIGNAGE WITH IMPL $949,676 $949,676 $0 $0 $0
IMPROVED VISABILITY AND ADA COMPLIANT
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $759,741 TOTAL $949,676 $949,676 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $189,935 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $949,676




FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

COUNTY: MULTI-COUNTY-M

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6533A-15 OATS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS - REPLACEMENT IMPL $104,850 $104,850 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $83,880 TOTAL $104,850 $104,850 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $20,970 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $104,850

6534D-15 PARAQUAD S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE IMPL $383,940 $383,940 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $191,970 TOTAL $383,940 $383,940 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $191,970 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $383,940

6533L-15 PARAQUAD S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 30 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) MEDIUM DUTY VEHICLE - FLEET EXPANSION IMPL $123,972 $123,972 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $99,178 TOTAL $123,972 $123,972 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $24,794 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $123,972

6533D-15 PONY BIRD S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR MINIVAN; ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY IMPL $87,923 $87,923 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $70,338 TOTAL $87,923 $87,923 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $17,585 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $87,923

6533N-15 ST ELIZABETH ADULT DAY CARE CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) 15 PASSENGER VAN - REPLACEMENT IMPL $26,484 $26,484 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $21,187 TOTAL $26,484 $26,484 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $5,297 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $26,484




COUNTY: ST. CHARLES

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6533M-15 CARDINAL RITTER SENIOR SERVICES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY - REPLACEMENT IMPL $51,851 $51,851 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $41,481 TOTAL $51,851 $51,851 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $10,370 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $51,851

6533F-15 COMMUNITY LIVING S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
EIGHT (8) LOWERED FLOOR MINIVANS; TWO (2) PASS. VANS - IMPL $449,078 $449,078 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT; TWO (2) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS - FLEET EXPANSION
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $359,262 TOTAL $449,078 $449,078 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $89,816 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $449,078

6543-15 COTTLEVILLE - TAP-5410(625) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $55,000 $55,000 $0 $0 $0
MO N SHARED USE PATH Pedestrian Facility ROW $73,000 $0 $73,000 $0 $0
MOTHERHEAD RD TO MID RIVERS MALL DR IMPL $622,000 $0 $622,000 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (10"
LENGTH (mi): 1 Federal: $600,000 TOTAL $750,000 $55,000 $695,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $150,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $750,000

6533K-15 CRIDER HEALTH CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
THREE (3) 15 PASSENGER VANS - REPLACEMENT IMPL $79,452 $79,452 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $63,562 TOTAL $79,452 $79,452 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $15,890 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $79,452

6546-16 GREAT RIVERS GREENWAY - TAP-9900(677) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $621,678 $621,678 $0 $0 $0
CENTENNIAL GREENWAY PHASE 2A Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HERITAGE LANDING TO MUEGGE/OLD 94 IMPL $4,664,446 $0 $4,664,446 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH/BRIDGE OVER MO 364 (10"
LENGTH (mi): 0.7 Federal: $1,000,000 TOTAL  $5,286,124 $621,678 $4,664,446 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $4,286,124 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,286,124




COUNTY: ST. CHARLES

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2018

6534E-15 ITN ST CHARLES S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1 YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE IMPL $124,842 $124,842 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $62,421 TOTAL $124,842 $124,842 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $62,421 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $124,842

65330-15 ITN ST CHARLES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) FULL SIZE SEDANS - FLEET EXPANSION IMPL $43,010 $43,010 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $34,408 TOTAL $43,010 $43,010 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $8,602 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $43,010

6548-15 O'FALLON - TAP-7302(660) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $0
MO K SHARED USE PATH Pedestrian Facility ROW $45,000 $0 $45,000 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS ALONG MO K - FEISE TO TECHNOLOGY IMPL $836,851 $0 $836,851 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (107
LENGTH (mi): 1.8 Federal: $825,481 TOTAL  $1,031,851 $150,000 $881,851 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $206,370 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,031,851

6533P-15 ST LOUIS LIFE S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 30 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) 15 PASSENGER VAN - REPLACEMENT IMPL $26,484 $26,484 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $21,187 TOTAL $26,484 $26,484 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $5,297 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $26,484

6549-15 ST. CHARLES - TAP-7302(661) TAP-S Pedestrian Facility PE $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $0
FIRST CAPITOL/FIFTH ST Utility Adjustment ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1ST CAPITOL: FIFTH ST TO E/O 2ND; 5TH: 1ST CAP TO MADISON IMPL $1,090,000 $0 $1,090,000 $0 $0
UPGRADE PED FACILITY (5') - UTILITY RELOCATION
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $720,000 TOTAL  $1,150,000 $60,000 $1,090,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $430,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,150,000




FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO
COUNTY: ST. CHARLES

FUNDING 2015-2018
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6553-15 ST. PETERS - TAP-7305(614) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MEXICO ROAD SHARED USE PATH BRIDGE Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER SPENCER CREEK IMPL $470,325 $470,325 $0 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (10Y)
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $376,260 TOTAL $470,325 $470,325 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $94,065 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $470,325




COUNTY: ST. LOUIS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6533Q-15 BELLEFONTAINE NEIGHBORS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY - REPLACEMENT IMPL $50,625 $50,625 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $40,500 TOTAL $50,625 $50,625 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $10,125 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $50,625

6542-16 CHESTERFIELD - TAP-5410(626) TAP-S Sidewalks PE $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
CHESTERFIELD PKWY SIDEWALK AND BRIDGE ROW $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $0
SCHOETTLER VALLEY DRIVE TO 550' N/O CONWAY RD IMPL $1,950,000 $0 $1,950,000 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (6') - BRIDGE (10"
LENGTH (mi): 0.4 Federal: $900,000 TOTAL  $2,075,000 $125,000 $1,950,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $1,175,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,075,000

6544-16 CREVE COEUR - TAP-5526(643) TAP-S Sidewalks PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
EMERSON ROAD ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OLD BALLAS ROAD TO LADUE ROAD IMPL $292,000 $0 $292,000 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (5')
LENGTH (mi): 0.7 Federal: $233,600 TOTAL $292,000 $0 $292,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $58,400 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $292,000

6547-16 GREAT RIVERS GREENWAY - TAP-9900(678) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DEER CREEK/ SHADY CREEK GREENWAY Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LORRAINE DAVIS PARK TO DEER CREEK PARK Sidewalks IMPL $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (10-12") - SHARED LN MARKINGS
LENGTH (mi): 1.46 Federal: $800,000 TOTAL  $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $1,700,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,500,000

5715-13 MODOT - 653008 STAC* Aucxiliary Lane PE $330,000 $330,000 $0 $0 $0
MO D ROW $16,000 $16,000 $0 $0 $0
SCHUETZ ROAD TO BALL DRIVE IMPL $2,734,000 $2,734,000 $0 $0 $0
ADD AUXILIARY LANE (BOTH DIRECTIONS)
LENGTH (mi): 0.51 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $3,080,000 $3,080,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $3,080,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,100,000

*Anticipated funding category: NHPP; Amount to be converted: $2,464,000



COUNTY: ST. LOUIS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6455-14 MODOT - 6S3103 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $89,000 $89,000 $0 $0 $0
US 50 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT BNSF RR 0.2 MI W/O 1-55 IMPL $638,000 $638,000 $0 $0 $0
CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $581,000 TOTAL $727,000 $727,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $146,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $732,000

6456-14 MODOT - 653104 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $29,000 $29,000 $0 $0 $0
us 61 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER 1-255 IMPL $206,000 $206,000 $0 $0 $0
EPOXY POLYMER BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $188,000 TOTAL $235,000 $235,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $47,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $240,000

6552-15 ST. LOUIS COUNTY - TAP-5574(605) TAP-S Sidewalks PE $75,500 $75,500 $0 $0 $0
CONWAY ROAD SIDEWALK ROW $175,000 $0 $175,000 $0 $0
MASON RD TO MASON RD IMPL $868,250 $0 $868,250 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (5"
LENGTH (mi): 0.13 Federal: $783,125 TOTAL  $1,118,750 $75,500 $1,043,250 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $335,625 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,118,750

6551-15 ST. LOUIS COUNTY - TAP-4901(641) TAP-S Sidewalks PE $38,000 $38,000 $0 $0 $0
OLD JAMESTOWN ROAD SIDEWALK ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OLD JAMESTOWN FOREST DR TO JERRIES LN IMPL $512,000 $0 $512,000 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (5')
LENGTH (mi): 0.6 Federal: $440,000 TOTAL $550,000 $38,000 $512,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $110,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $550,000

6554-15 UNIVERSITY CITY - TAP-5402(614) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $12,845 $12,845 $0 $0 $0
SHARED LANE MARKINGS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OLD BONHOMME: CENTENNIAL GRNWY - 81ST; 81ST: OB-OLIVE IMPL $146,935 $0 $146,935 $0 $0
82ND: OLIVE - GROBY; PURDUE: OLIVE - CANTON; JACK: DELMR TO UNIV DR
LENGTH (mi): 2.7 Federal: $127,824 TOTAL $159,780 $12,845 $146,935 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $31,956 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $159,780




COUNTY: ST. LOUIS

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6555-15 WILDWOOD - TAP-5500(678) TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MO 100 SHARED USE PATH BRIDGE Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT 0.2 MILES EAST OF MO 109 IMPL $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $450,000 TOTAL $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $450,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $900,000




FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY: ST. LOUIS CITY

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - MO

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6533E-15 CITY SENIORS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR MINIVAN - REPLACEMENT IMPL $37,245 $37,245 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $29,796 TOTAL $37,245 $37,245 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $7,449 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $37,245

6529-15 METRO - WO1540 TIGER MetroLink Improvements PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CENTRAL CORRIDOR TRANSIT ENHANCEMENT Bicycle Facilities ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONSTRUCT NEW METROLINK STATION AT BOYLE; EXPAND IMPL  $12,875,000 $12,875,000 $0 $0 $0
CWE METROLINK STN; BIKE TRAIL IN CORTEX
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $10,300,000 TOTAL  $12,875,000 $12,875,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $2,575,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $12,875,000

6533J-15 NORTHSIDE YOUTH & SR SERVICES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION ROW $0 30 $0 $0 $0
THREE (3) 15 PASSENGER VANS - REPLACEMENT IMPL $79,452 $79,452 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $63,562 TOTAL $79,452 $79,452 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $15,890 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $79,452

6550-16 ST. LOUIS - TAP-5436(602) TAP-S Pedestrian Facility PE $300,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $0
WASHINGTON AVENUE Lighting ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GRAND BLVD TO THE SHELDON CONCERT HALL Bicycle Facilities IMPL $1,300,000 $0 $1,300,000 $0 $0
PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES (12') - LIGHTING - SHARED LN MARKING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,000,000 TOTAL  $1,600,000 $300,000 $1,300,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $600,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,600,000

10





